
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 29 May 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 6 June 2019 in 
the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall (Chair) 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019.   
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   DOG FOULING 
 

PAGES 5 - 8 

 To update Committee on aspects of dog fouling in the 
Borough. 
 
 

 

5.   FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2019-20 
 

PAGES 9 - 24 

 To advise Members of, and seek approval for, a revised 
Food Service Plan. 
 
 

 

6.   FLY-POSTING POLICY 
 

PAGES 25 - 36 

 To seek approval for a proposed Fly-posting Policy.  
 
 

 

7.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN -  COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH - OUTTURN 
REPORT 
 

PAGES 37 - 44 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 45 - 46 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Goold, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
J S Briggs 
M Brown 
E Cubley (Vice-Chair) 
D A Elliott 
G Harvey 
S Kerry 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, T A Cullen, 
J W McGrath and J M Owen. 

 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting that took place on 15 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

24 A PRESENTATION ON MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING FROM 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE  
 
A representative from Nottinghamshire Police described the Force’s work in tackling 
modern slavery, referring to a particular case in the Nottingham area.   
 
It was requested that employees be put forward for training in key indicators of 
modern slavery and making referrals to appropriate agencies.  There was also 
concern that at times there was a lack of communication from the police regarding 
instances of modern slavery in Broxtowe.   
 
It was agreed that the Council was an important partner in tackling modern slavery. 
 
 

25 UPDATE ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2018-19  
 
The Committee noted the progress made on the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 
2018-19.  
 
There was concern that there had been a significant decrease in the percentage of 
people who felt safe in the Community at night with 76% feeling safe in 2015/16, but 
only 50% 2017/18.  It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had made 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



representation to the Committee about his plan to increase the number of Police in the 
community in the expectation that this would make residents feel safer.   
 
The debate progressed on to the increase in incidents of anti-social behaviour that 
had been reported by the Police Strategic Analytical Unit.   The Committee noted that 
recording practices had changed so that incidents that would previously gone 
unrecorded, such as an altercation between children, were now reported as crimes.  
Changes in reporting had made it difficult to establish if anti-social behaviour had 
increased, in real terms, in comparison to previous years. 
 
 

26 UPDATE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan 2018/20.  The 
Action Plan takes into account drivers for poverty, rather than just fiscal measures.   
 
It was requested that information be disseminated to the Committee regarding the 
work if the Economic Development Team and how many jobs their work had created.   
 
There was then a discussion about the nature of the work in the Action Plan.  It was 
noted that the aim of the Action Plan was to reflect the impact of the mainstream work 
of the Council on Child Poverty. 
 
 

27 HATE CRIME POLICY  
 
Approval was sought from the Committee for the revised Hate Crime Policy, which 
had been updated to include new job roles, the Police and Crime Commissioner’s plan 
and a definition of hate crime.  
 
There was concern about the 20% increase in reported hate crimes.  It was 
considered that the increase might not be entirely negative, as there was an increased 
awareness of what hate crime was and victims were more comfortable in reporting 
incidents.  High figures could reflect good practice and accessibility. 
 
Debate progressed on to the difference between the five strands of hate crime that 
were reported nationally and the others, such as lifestyle and appearance and 
misogyny, that Police Forces could chose to report on locally.  It was noted that in 
Broxtowe, people were encouraged to report any incident motivated by prejudice as a 
hate crime.   
 
There followed a debate about including misogyny explicitly in the Policy and it was 
agreed that appropriate amendments would be made. 
 

RESOLVED that the Hate Crime Policy be approved with an amendment to 
include misogyny. 
 
 

28 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) MALTHOUSE CLOSE/KNAPP 
AVENUE  
 
The Committee gave due consideration to the renewal of an existing PSPO at 
Malthouse Close / Knapp Avenue, Eastwood.   

Page 2



 
The Order was to block off access to an alleyway between Malthouse Close and 
Knapp Avenue to prevent anti-socail and criminal behaviour.  A consultation had been 
undertaken, with respondents largely in favour of renewing the PSPO.  There followed 
a discussion about whether there was a way to block the alleyway permanently.  
Extensive research by officers indicated that there was not a practical alternative to 
the PSPO. 
 
It was requested that, in future, Ward Councillors be consulted on PSPOs in their 
area.  It was noted that the cost of signage would be £120 met from existing budgets.   
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 the existing Malthouse Close / Knapp 
Avenue Public Spaces Protection Order be renewed as detailed in the appendix, 
for a period of three years with effect from 3 March 2019. 
 
 

29 PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update on parking services, including shared services 
arrangements.  
 
It was noted that increased revenue from Penalty Charge Notices did not necessarily 
indicate that more notices had been issued, as the amount paid per notice varied 
depending on how quickly it was paid and if it was successfully challenged.   
 
The discussion progressed on the benefit to the general public and businesses of free 
parking provision.  It was added that there would be a review of signage to ensure that 
the public knew when they were required to pay. 
 
 

30 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
The proposals for the business plan, detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20, 
the capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the proposed fees and charges for 
2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas were considered.  There were some 
updates to be considered alongside the report. 
 
1. RESOLVED that the Community Safety and Health Business Plan, as 

amended, be approved. 
 
2.  RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that they 

recommend to Council that the following be approved:  
 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
c) The fees and charges for 2019/20. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



31 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was discussed with dog fouling and the funding for residents on 
low income to access pest control services were added. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Community Safety Committee  6 June 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

DOG FOULING 

Purpose of report 

To update Committee on aspects of dog fouling in the Borough. 

Detail 

 
Various sources, including Keep Britain Tidy, estimate there to be more than 8 
million dogs producing more than 1,000 tonnes of mess every day in the UK. The 
majority of dog owners are very responsible and clear up after their dogs. However, 
there is a small minority who do not. It is these who create the problem.   
 
Dog mess is an emotive issue and one of the most unacceptable and offensive type 
of litter on our streets. Research undertaken by Keep Britain Tidy (House of 
Commons Library Number CDP2017/0081, 10 March 2017 ―Dog Fouling‖) shows 
dog fouling is the issue with respect to litter that the public are most concerned 
about. Also, in the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Parks and 
Green Spaces State of the Market Survey 2016, 73.0% said ‗dog fouling‘ in answer 
to the question ‗what environmental issues are a priority for your parks and green 
space service? 
 
Dog fouling is not only deeply unpleasant; it can be dangerous. Whilst rare, contact 
with dog excrement can cause toxocariasis – a nasty infection that can lead to 
dizziness, nausea, asthma and even blindness and seizures
[...]
 fouling 

 dogs on leads 

 exclusion of dogs from certain areas.   
 
This PSPO was implemented following a public consultation process and aims to 
address the main issues affecting the public regarding irresponsible dog ownership. 
 
The Order is in place for a three year period after which it is subject to review to 
ensure it remains appropriate.  
 
This PSPO is enforced by officers of Nuthall Parish Council who have been 
authorised by Broxtowe Borough Council to issue Fixed Penalty Notices. Any 
subsequent legal proceedings will have to be undertaken by the Council.  
 
Any future use of PSPOs for dog control will be considered on an individual area 
basis.   
 

Dog fouling data 

YEAR Complaints 
received 

Warnings 
issued 

Fixed Penalty 
Notices 
issued 

Prosecutions 

2016-17 201 6 CPW 2 0 

2017-18 199 4 CPW 2 0 

2018-19 158 3 CPW 1 0 

CPW = Community Protection Warning 

Other actions to deal with dog fouling 

 
Litter authorities have a statutory duty under section 89 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 (as amended) to ensure that, so far as reasonably practicable, 
their land is kept clear of litter (including dog waste), and refuse. Litter authorities 
generally refers to local authorities, but also includes educational institutions and the 
Crown (in each case in respect of its own land) and the Secretary of State. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  6 June 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2019-20 

1. Purpose of report 

To advise Members of, and seek approval for, a revised Food Service Plan.  

2. Detail 

The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement sets out what the Food 
Standards Agency expects from local authorities in their delivery of official controls 
on food law. It includes the requirement to prepare a statutory Food Service Plan 
and prescribes in detail which areas of the service should be covered by the plan. 

 
The plan describes how the service is discharged and details the numbers, types 
and priority ratings of the borough’s food premises, the frequencies of planned 
interventions, sampling programmes, health promotion activities, reactive work, 
including responding to food complaints, food hazard warnings and investigating 
cases of infectious disease. As well as containing data from the last financial year, 
the plan contains information on proposals for undertaking duties in 2018-19.  
 
A full copy of the proposed Broxtowe Borough Council Statutory Food Service 
Plan 2019/20 is attached at the appendix. 
 

Recommendation 

Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Food Service Plan 2019-20 be 
approved. 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 

 

 

Food Service Plan  
2019-2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

1.0 Introduction 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) is committed to ensuring that food 
produced, sold or consumed in the district is safe to eat and does not pose a risk to 
public health.  
 
This Food Service Plan sets out how the Council will deliver the elements of food 
safety and hygiene for which the Council has enforcement responsibility.  
 

The requirement to have a Food Service Plan is laid down by the Food Standards 

Agency (FSA) in its Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 

Enforcement. The FSA was established in April 2000 as an independent monitoring 

and advisory body and is the central competent authority responsible for food safety 

in the UK. 

2.0 Food Safety Service Aims and Objectives 

2.1 Aim 

To maintain, and where possible improve, the health and wellbeing of residents and 

visitors to the borough of Broxtowe and the success of local food businesses by 

ensuring the safe production, processing, handling, storage, distribution and sale of 

food in the district. 

2.2 Objectives 

 

 To meet the standard set out in the Framework Agreement issued by the 
Food Standards
[...]
 Cautions 0 

Prosecutions 0 
 

Hygiene Emergency Prohibition Notices are served where an imminent risk of injury 

to health has been identified and action is required to stop a food business or 

process from operating.  Any notices served must be followed by an application to 

the Magistrates’ Court within three working days for an Order confirming such action. 

8.5 Food and Water Sampling 

108 food and water samples were taken in 2018/19 

Type of sample Number taken 

Prepared/Ready to eat dishes 10 

Food – Dairy/Eggs/Fish/Fruit/Veg/meat 

products 

53 

Materials in contact with food 28 

Other swabs/surfaces/hand contact 

points 

17 

Total 108 

 

Page 18



8.6 Control and Investigation of outbreaks and infectious diseases related 

to food, water, travel or recreational activities in 2017/18 

32 reports of suspected or confirmed cases of infectious disease were notified to the 

service in 2017/18 which required investigation. 

Cases investigated comprised of salmonella, giardia, cryptosporidium, hepatitis and 

suspected illness following consumption of food and water. 

 

8.7 Food Safety Education and Promotion in 2018/19 

The service participated in targeted local and national activities and interventions 

and the Healthy Options Takeaway (HOT) initiative 

9.0 Performance Monitoring 
 

9.1 The Food Service aspect of Environmental Health has a number of 

performance indicators which are monitored as part of the Community Safety 

Business Plan. 

These are:  

 Food Inspections – High Risk - Inspect all businesses due for inspection in 

accordance with a pre-planned programme based on risk. Target 100% 

 Food Inspections – Low Risk - Inspect all businesses due for inspection in 

accordance with a pre-planned programme based on risk. Target 100% 

 Food - Respond to specific complaints about practices procedures and 

conditions which may prejudice health in the short term within one working 

day of receipt, and non-urgent complaints 
[...]
for intervention in 2019/20 due to 

the completion of a high number of inspections in 2017/18 to catch up with a backlog 

of inspections. 

Animal Licensing continues to be resource intensive, implementing the new 

legislation and assessing premises which may now require licensing. 

Continued priority of reactive work and occupational safety interventions is also 

necessary. 

Page 22



13. Further Information 
 

Local Authority food enforcement statistics are published at 

https://data.food.gov.uk/catalog/datasets/069c7353-4fdd-4b4f-9c13-

ec525753fb2c 

 

Future food enforcement comparisons will be made based on ‘the balanced 
scorecard’ and a review of monitoring data may be required to continue to reflect 
national monitoring schemes. 
 

 

Page 23

https://data.food.gov.uk/catalog/datasets/069c7353-4fdd-4b4f-9c13-ec525753fb2c
https://data.food.gov.uk/catalog/datasets/069c7353-4fdd-4b4f-9c13-ec525753fb2c


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  6 June 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

FLY-POSTING POLICY 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for a proposed Fly-posting Policy.  

2. Detail 

There is no formal definition of fly-posting. However, in 2000, the then 
Department of Communities and Local Government stated that it is generally 
taken to be the “display of advertising material on buildings and street furniture 
without the consent of the owner, contrary to the provisions of the Regulations.” 
 
This policy, included at the appendix, is designed to give some structure to the 
Council’s enforcement, which is essentially undertaken by the Neighbourhood 
Wardens. However, there are a number of limitations within it. Some of the 
major ones are as follows: 

 Nottinghamshire County Council will not give permission for fly-posting of 
any description on its street furniture. However, this can only be enforced 
by the County Council as Highway Authority.  

 In view of the point above, we are only in a position to enforce the relevant 
advertising regulations which prohibit fly-posting for commercial activities. 
We will not be able to enforce against charities who fly-post in accordance 
with the regulations, even if this is on street furniture (unless owned by the 
Borough Council).   

 While we have identified “good practice” in the advice to charities (density 
of signage, etc.) we will not be in a position to enforce these, as they are 
not in the regulations.  

 
Comments on the draft policy have been received from the Environment 
Division, Legal Section, Town Centre Team, Communities Team, and have 
been sought from the Planning Division and Nottinghamshire County Council.  

Recommendation 

Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Fly-posting Policy be approved.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL FLY-POSTING POLICY 
 

Introduction 
Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) has as its vision “Broxtowe - a great 
place where people enjoy living, working and spending leisure time." 
Maintaining and improving the physical appearance and condition of the local 
environment enhances the quality of life of our residents and helps to support 
this vision. Fly-posting undermines this objective, and can be a blight on an 
area. The presence of fly-posting can encourage a spiral of decline, which can 
undermine community cohesion, the related efforts of public agencies, and 
the reputation of the Council. Furthermore, it is an illegal activity. The Council 
therefore aims to control fly-posting throughout the Borough through 
education and, when necessary, enforcement.  
 
The purpose of this document is to set out how the Council will respond to 
incidents of fly-posting in the Borough. This document should be read in 
conjunction with the Council's Enforcement Policy.  
 

Scope  
The information in this policy applies to all land and property within the 
Borough, includin
[...]
sed to seek advice from the Planning Enforcement Team on what steps 
you need to take to ensure that you are acting within the law. 
 
For further information, please contact Planning Enforcement on  
0115 917 3486 or e-mail pabc@broxtowe.gov.uk  
For Nottinghamshire County Council (the Highways Authority), please contact: 
Area Highways Office 
VIA East Midlands Ltd 
Bilsthorpe Depot 
Eakring Road 
Bilsthorpe 
Nottinghamshire 
NG22 8ST 
 
Tel: 0300 500 80 80  
E-mail:enquiries@nottscc.gov.uk 

 

Further Information 
Illegal advertisements 
The Council will look to remove any signs from the public highway that do not have 
the relevant permissions and which do not comply with the rules set out in this 
leaflet. In terms of signs for charitable events, it will be for Nottinghamshire County 
Council to remove these on the basis of not having the landowner’s permission.  
We may also remove any authorised signs if left beyond the time specified in the 
legislation.  
Any signs removed will be held by the Council for a period of 28 days, pending 
collection by the owner, failing which they will be destroyed. No compensation will be 
paid in respect of any losses or expenditure incurred by the owner as a result of the 
removal of their advertisement(s) by the Council. A charge for the removal may be 
made. 
The Council has powers to take action against those responsible for fly-posting, 
those who benefit from the advertising, and the owner/occupier of the property where 
the fly-posting occurs. 
Enforcement action may be taken against any individual or organisation who flouts 
the rules and this may result in the issue of a fixed penalty notice or, for more serious 
offences, a fine not exceeding Level 4 (currently £2,500) if found guilty of an offence. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 35

mailto:pabc@broxtowe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   6 June 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN –  
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH – OUTTURN REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Community Safety 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 

2. Background 
 
The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.   

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council‟s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end.   
 
This outturn report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the 
progress made to date on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2018/19 
and the latest data relating to Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Community Safety and Health and the current Key Performance 
Indicators for 2018/19. 
 

Background papers  
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



Community Safety Committee   6 June 2019 
 

APPENDIX 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  It has been developed setting out the Council‟s priorities to achieve its 
vision to make “Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and 
spending leisure time.”  Over the period, the Council wi
[...]
sted for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

19 September 
2019 

 Off street car parking order  

 Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Progress – Community Safety 
and Health  

 CCTV Policy  
 

15 November 
2019 

 Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Progress – Community Safety 
and Health  

23 January 2020  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2019/20 - 2021/22 – Community Safety and 
Health  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. DOG FOULING
	5. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2019-20
	5.1 Appx A Food  service plan 201920

	6. FLY-POSTING POLICY
	6.1 Fly posting policy Appx A

	7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN -  COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH - OUTTURN REPORT
	8. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
E Kerry (Substitute) 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J M Owen. 
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 DOG FOULING  
 

The Committee noted the update on dog fouling in the Borough. It was stated that dog 
fouling was reducing year on year. It was requested that further community 
engagement was required to continue reduction of dog fouling. 
 
 

4 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2019-20  
 

The Committee was updated on the revised Food Service Plan 2019-20. The Food 
Standards Agency Framework Agreement sets out the Food Standards Agency 
expectation from local authorities in its delivery of official controls on food law. It 
includes the requirement to prepare a statutory Food Service Plan and prescribes in 
detail which areas of the service should be covered by the plan. It was reported that 
the Council had achieved 100% of food establishment inspections. 

 
RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2019-20 be approved. 

 
 

5 FLY-POSTING POLICY  
 

The Committee considered the proposed Fly-posting policy. It was reported that fly-
posting is prohibited by Nottinghamshire County Council on its street furniture. 
Charities are exempt from regulations surrounding fly-posting. However, the Council 



has identified a code of “good practise” for charities to minimise any issue arising from 
fly-posting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Fly-posting Policy be approved.   
 
 

6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN -  COMMUNITY 
SAFETY AND HEALTH - OUTTURN REPORT  
 

The Committee noted progress against outcome targets identified in the Community 
Safety Business Plan. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the work programme.   It was requested that a reports on 
dog fouling, policing update, community trigger policy update and costing for the gate 
at Nuthall be added to the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 


